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Amy Sommer Anderson #282634 
AROPLEX LAW 
156 2nd Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Phone: 415-529-5148 
Facsimile: 415-970-5016 
Email: Anderson@aroplex.com 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff,  
PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD 
GOVERNANCE  

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
 
PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD 
GOVERNANCE, an unincorporated 
association, 
 
                         Plaintiff(s), 
 
            v. 
 
PACIFICA FOUNDATION RADIO, a 
California Not-for-Profit Corporation;  
RODRIGO ARGUETA, LYDIA BRAZON, JIM 
BROWN, BENITO DIAZ, ADRIANA 
CASENAVE, BRIAN EDWARDS-TIEKERT, 
JOSE LUIS FUENTES, HANK LAMB, TONY 
NORMAN, LAWRENCE REYES, CERENE 
ROBERTS, and MARGY WILKINSON as 
individuals and in their official capacities as 
members of the Board of Directors of Pacifica 
Foundation Radio; and 
DOES 1-100, inclusive, 
 
                       Defendant(s). 
 

 
Case No. HG 14720131 

 
EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR 
AN ORDER SHORTENING TIME 
TO HEAR AMY SOMMER 
ANDERSON’S MOTION TO BE 
RELIEVED AS COUNSEL; 
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS 
AND AUTHORITIES  
 
Date:    
Time: 
Dept:  15 
Hearing judge: Hon. Ioana Petrou 
Action Filed: April 3, 2014 

   Trial date: NOT SET  
 
 

 
TO THE COURT AND ALL PARTIES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE ATTORNEYS OF 

RECORD: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on June 20, 2014 at 9:00 AM, in Department 15 in the 

Alameda County Courthouse, Oakland, located at 1221 Oak Street, Oakland, California, Attorney 
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for Plaintiff, PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD GOVERNANCE, will be applying for an Order 

to Shorten Time to Hear MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL.  

This motion is made on the basis that there exist causes for mandatory withdrawal preventing 

Counsel from providing further representation of Plaintiff. Plaintiff consents to Amy Sommer 

Anderson being relieved as Counsel.   

Attached to this application is a copy the MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL, 

which can be filed and served upon Petitioner immediately upon the granting of this Order. 

 
DATED: June 19, 2014     AROPLEX LAW 

    By: _______________________ 
Amy Sommer Anderson 
Attorney for Plaintiff,  
PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR 
GOOD GOVERNANCE 
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF EX PARTE 
APPLICATION FOR ORDER SHORTENING TIME FOR NOTICE AND HEARING ON 

AMY SOMMER ANDERSON’S MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
 
I.  INTRODUCTION. 
 

This motion is made on the basis that there exist causes for mandatory withdrawal preventing 

Counsel from providing further representation of Plaintiff. Plaintiff consents to Amy Sommer 

Anderson being relieved as Counsel. 

II.  THE COURT IS AUTHORIZED TO SHORTEN TIME FOR NOTICE AND HEARING 
OF THE PROPOSED MOTION. 

Code Civ. Proc. § 1005 prescribes the times for written notice of motions and for the service 

and filing of supporting and opposing papers. Code Civ. Proc. § 1005(b), however, provides that 

"[t]he court, or a judge thereof, may prescribe a shorter time" than otherwise prescribed in § 1005.  

California Rules of Court, rule 3.1300(b) states:  

The court, on its own motion or on application for an order shortening time supported by a 
declaration showing good cause, may prescribe shorter times for the filing and service of 
papers than the time specified in Code of Civil Procedure section 1005.  
 
As stated in the Notice and Declaration of Amy Sommer Anderson submitted herewith, good 

cause exists to shorten time for the hearing of Amy Sommer Anderson's MOTION TO BE 

RELIEVED AS COUNSEL in that both circumstances and desires of the relevant parties prevent 

Amy Sommer Anderson’s continued representation of Plaintiff.  

III.  EX PARTE RELIEF IS WARRANTED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES.  

An applicant must make an affirmative factual showing in a declaration containing 

competent testimony based on personal knowledge of irreparable harm, immediate danger, or any 

other statutory basis for granting relief ex parte. California Rules of Court, rule 3.1202(c).  

As stated in the Declaration of Amy Sommer Anderson, filed herewith, Amy Sommer 

Anderson’s continued representation of Plaintiff is likely to result in sanctions to Plaintiff and/or 
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Counsel and poses potential prejudice to Plaintiff due to Counsel’s inability to comply with 

Plaintiff’s desires and “instructions,” among other reasons.  

IV.  COUNSEL HAS FULLY COMPLIED WITH CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, 
RULES 3.1203 AND 3.1204. 

Among other provisions, Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1203 provides as follows:  

A party seeking an ex parte order must notify all parties no later than 10:00 a.m. the court 
day before the ex parte appearance, absent a showing of exceptional circumstances that 
justify a shorter time for notice.  
 
California Rules of Court, rule 3.1203(a).  
 
An ex parte application must be accompanied by a declaration regarding notice stating:  

(1) The notice given, including the date, time, manner, and name of the party informed, the relief 

sought, any response, and whether opposition is expected and that, within the applicable time 

under rule 3.1203, the applicant informed the opposing party where and when the application 

would be made;  

(2) That the applicant in good faith attempted to inform the opposing party but was unable to do so, 

specifying the efforts made to inform the opposing party; or  

(3) That, for reasons specified, the applicant should not be required to inform the opposing party. 

California Rules of Court, rule 3.1204(b).  

As stated in the Declaration of Amy Sommer Anderson, filed herewith, Counsel has duly 

complied with the notice requirements of California Rules of Court, rule 3.1203(a) and California 

Rules of Court, rule 3.1204(b).  

V.  CONCLUSION.  

In view of the foregoing facts and authorities, and the matters set forth in the Declaration of 

Amy Sommer Anderson filed herewith, Amy Sommer Anderson hereby submits that good cause 
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exists for an ex parte Order shortening time for notice and hearing of Amy Sommer Anderson’s 

MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL.  

DATED: June 19, 2014     AROPLEX LAW 

    By: _______________________ 
Amy Sommer Anderson 
Attorney for Plaintiff,  
PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR 
GOOD GOVERNANCE 
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Amy Sommer Anderson #282634 
AROPLEX LAW 
156 2nd Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Phone: 415-529-5148 
Facsimile: 415-970-5016 
Email: Anderson@aroplex.com 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff,  
PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD 
GOVERNANCE  

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

 
PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD 
GOVERNANCE, an unincorporated 
association, 
 
                         Plaintiff(s), 
 
            v. 
 
PACIFICA FOUNDATION RADIO, California 
Not-for-Profit Corporation;  
RODRIGO ARGUETA, LYDIA BRAZON, JIM 
BROWN, BENITO DIAZ, ADRIANA 
CASENAVE, BRIAN EDWARDS-TIEKERT, 
JOSE LUIS FUENTES, HANK LAMB, TONY 
NORMAN, LAWRENCE REYES, CERENE 
ROBERTS, and MARGY WILKINSON in their 
official capacities as members of the Board of 
Directors of Pacifica Foundation Radio; and 
DOES 1-100, inclusive, 
 
                       Defendant(s). 
 

 

Case No. HG 14720131 

 
DECLARATION OF AMY 
SOMMER ANDERSON IN 
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR 
ORDER SHORTENING TIME TO 
HEAR MOTION TO BE 
RELIEVED AS COUNSEL  

 
 
 
Date:   June 20, 2014 
Time:  9:00 AM 
Dept:  15 
Hearing judge: Hon. Ioana Petrou 

    Action Filed: April 3, 2014 
    Trial date: NOT SET  

 
 

I, Amy Sommer Anderson, declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California and currently serve 

as counsel to Plaintiff Pacifica Directors for Good Governance (“PDGG”). This declaration is 

submitted in support of my Ex Parte Application for an Order Shortening Time to Hear Motion to 
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Be Relieved as Counsel. The following facts are within my personal knowledge and, if called as a 

witness herein, I can and will competently testify thereto. 

2. On June 19, 2014 at 8:35 AM, I informed all members of Plaintiff association, 

opposing counsel Dan Siegel and cross-defendant Summer Reese that this Ex Parte Application 

would be presented to this Court at 9:00 AM on June 20, 2014. This notice complies with California 

Rules of Court, rule 3.1203(a) and California Rules of Court, rule 3.1204(b). 

3. Notice was provided by electronic mail to the following addresses: Janet Coleman at 

janetcolemanradio@gmail.com; Carolyn Birden at cmcb007@earthlink.net; Janis Lane-Ewart at 

janislaneewart@gmail.com; Richard Uzzel at pacificaru@gmail.com; Manijeh Saba at 

manijeh.saba@gmail.com; Luzette King at luzette_king@yahoo.com; Heather Gray at 

hmcgray@earthlink.net; Dan Siegel at danmsiegel@gmail.com; and Summer Reese at 

summerinthedesert@yahoo.com.  

4. No response has been received by any of the notified parties. Not objection is 

anticipated. 

5. For the reasons presented in the attached Application (Exhibit 1), continued 

representation of Plaintiff is likely to result in sanctions to Plaintiff and/or Counsel and poses 

potential prejudice to Plaintiff due to Counsel’s inability to comply with Plaintiff’s desires and 

“instructions”. 

// 

// 

// 

// 
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

declaration is true and correct. Executed June 19, 2014 at San Francisco, California.   

AROPLEX LAW 

  

By: _______________________ 
Amy Sommer Anderson 
AROPLEX LAW 
156 2nd Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Phone: 415-529-5148 
Attorney for Plaintiff,  
PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR 
GOOD GOVERNANCE 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING THEREFOR;  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the time for service of Amy Sommer Anderson's Motion to 

Be Relieved As Counsel is shortened so that service by 3:00 PM on June 23, 2014 is adjudged 

sufficient notice of the proceedings referenced herein. 

Amy Sommer Anderson #282634 
AROPLEX LAW 
156 2nd Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Phone: 415-529-5148 
Facsimile: 415-970-5016 
Email: Anderson@aroplex.com 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff,  
PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD 
GOVERNANCE  
 

 

 
PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD 
GOVERNANCE, an unincorporated 
association, 
 
                         Plaintiff(s), 
 
            v. 
 
PACIFICA FOUNDATION RADIO, a 
California Not-for-Profit Corporation;  
RODRIGO ARGUETA, LYDIA BRAZON, JIM 
BROWN, BENITO DIAZ, ADRIANA 
CASENAVE, BRIAN EDWARDS-TIEKERT, 
JOSE LUIS FUENTES, HANK LAMB, TONY 
NORMAN, LAWRENCE REYES, CERENE 
ROBERTS, and MARGY WILKINSON in their 
official capacities as members of the Board of 
Directors of Pacifica Foundation Radio; and 
DOES 1-100, inclusive, 
 
                       Defendant(s). 
 

 

 

   Case No.  HG 14720131 

 
   [PROPOSED] ORDER SHORTENING  
   TIME 

 
 
Date:  June 20, 2014 
Time:  9:00 AM 
Dept:  15 
Hearing judge: Hon. Ioana Petrou 

    Action Filed: April 3, 2014 
    Trial date: NOT SET  
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all papers in opposition must be filed in Department 15 of 

this Court, which is the Department in which such matters will be heard, and served by 5:00 PM on 

June 25, 2014. 

The date of hearing of Amy Sommer Anderson's Motion to Be Relieved As Counsel shall be 

June 27, 2014 at 9:30 AM in Department 15. 

 

 
 
DATE: ______________   ________________________________ 
      Judge Ioana Petrou 
 

 
 



b.  The address of the court:

MC–051
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, slate bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY

TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO.:

ATTORNEY FOR (Name):

CASE NAME: CASE NUMBER:

HEARING DATE:

DEPT.: TIME:NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 
TO BE RELIEVED AS 

COUNSEL—CIVIL
BEFORE HON.:

DATE ACTION FILED:

TRIAL DATE:

TO (name and address of client):

1.   PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that (name of withdrawing attorney):
moves under California Code of Civil Procedure section 284(2) and California Rules of Court, rule 3.1362, for an order permitting 
the attorney to be relieved as attorney of record in this action or proceeding.

2.   A hearing on this motion to be relieved as counsel will be held as follows:

Date:a. Time: Dept.: Room:

other (specify):same as noted above

3.   This motion is supported by the accompanying declaration, the papers and records filed in this action or proceeding, and
      the following additional documents or evidence (specify):

(This motion does not need to be accompanied by a memorandum of points and authorities. Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1362.)

4.   The client presently represented by the attorney is
a. a trustee.an individual. g.

h.b. a personal representative.a corporation.
a probate fiduciary.a partnership. i.c.
a guardian ad litem.d. j.an unincorporated association.

k.e. other (specify):a guardian.
f. a conservator.

(Continued on reverse)

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 
TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL—CIVIL

Code of Civil Procedure , § 284; 
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1362

www.courtinfo.ca.gov

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use 
Judicial Council of California 

MC-051 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

NAME OF COURT:

STREET ADDRESS:

MAILING ADDRESS:

CITY AND ZIP CODE:

BRANCH NAME:

Page 1 of 2

www.ac�c�es�s�law.c�o�m

Superior Court of California, Alameda County

HG 14720131

15

Pacifica Directors for Good Governance v. Pacifica Radio, et al. 

T Ioana Petrou
April 3, 2014

Not set

AMY SOMMER ANDERSON, SBN 282634
156 2ND STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
anderson@aroplex.com

415-529-5148 415-970-5016
Plaintiff, PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD GOVERNANCE

1221 Oak Street, Dept. 15
Oakland, 94612

Heather Gray,  963 Rupley Drive, Atlanta Georgia 30306
Amy Sommer Anderson

✔

✔

In the interest of fully informing the Court as to the necessity of Attorney’s withdrawal as Plaintiff’s
counsel in this matter, a memorandum of points and authorities is provided with this notice and motion. 

Heather Gray, 963 Rupley Drive, Atlanta Georgia 30306

Pacifica Directors for Good Governance, ATTN: Heather Gray, Representative
963 Rupley Drive
Atlanta, GA 30306

The following evidence is provided as attachments to Attorney’s declaration in support of this motion:
EXHIBIT A - Plaintiff’s MC-050 filed June 17, 2014                              EXHIBIT H - June 11, 2014 communication to Plaintiff
EXHIBIT B - Plaintiff’s letter to Judge Petrou dated June 18, 2014        EXHIBIT I - June 11, 2014 communication to Plaintiff
EXHIBIT C - May 22, 2014 communication to Plaintiff                          
EXHIBIT D - June 1, 2014 communication to Plaintiff
EXHIBIT E - June 2, 2014 communication to Plaintiff
EXHIBIT F - June 6, 2014 communication to Plaintiff
EXHIBIT G - June 9, 2014 communication to Plaintiff

EXHIBIT 1

June 27, 2014
15 9:30 AM



CASE NAME: CASE NUMBER:

NOTICE TO CLIENT
If this motion to be relieved as counsel is granted, your present attorney will no longer be representing you. You 
may not in most cases represent yourself if you are one of the parties on the following list:

• A guardian • A personal representative • A guardian ad litem
• An unincorporated association• A conservator • A probate fiduciary

• A trustee • A corporation

If you are one of these parties, YOU SHOULD IMMEDIATELY SEEK LEGAL ADVICE REGARDING LEGAL 
REPRESENTATION. Failure to retain an attorney may lead to an order striking the pleadings or to the entry of a 
default judgment.

5.  If this motion is granted and a client is representing himself or herself, the client will be solely responsible for the case.

NOTICE TO CLIENT WHO WILL BE UNREPRESENTED
If this motion to be relieved as counsel is granted, you will not have an attorney representing you. You may wish to 
seek legal assistance. If you do not have a new attorney to represent you in this action or proceeding, and you are 
legally permitted to do so, you will be representing yourself. It will be your responsibility to comply with all court 
rules and applicable laws. If you fail to do so, or fail to appear at hearings, action may be taken against you. You may 
lose your case.

6.  If this motion is granted, the client must keep the court informed of the client's current address.

NOTICE TO CLIENT WHO WILL BE UNREPRESENTED
If this motion to be relieved as counsel is granted, the court needs to know how to contact you. If you do not keep the 
court and other parties informed of your current address and telephone number, they will not be able to send you 
notices of actions that may affect you, including actions that may adversely affect your interests or result in your 
losing the case.

Date:

(SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY)(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

Attorney for (name):

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 
TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL—CIVIL

MC-051 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

MC–051

Page 2 of 2

HG 14720131Pacifica Directors for Good Governance v. Pacifica Radio, et al. 

June 12, 2014

Amy Sommer Anderson

Plaintiff, PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR
GOOD GOVERNANCE

June 18, 2014



MC–052
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, state bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY

TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO.:

ATTORNEY FOR (Name):

NAME OF COURT:

STREET ADDRESS:

MAILING ADDRESS:

CITY AND ZIP CODE:

BRANCH NAME:

CASE NAME: CASE NUMBER:

HEARING DATE:

DEPT.: TIME:
DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF ATTORNEY'S 

MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL—CIVIL
BEFORE HON.:

DATE ACTION FILED:

TRIAL DATE:

1.  Attorney and Represented Party. Attorney (name): 

2.  Reasons for Motion. Attorney makes this motion to be relieved as counsel under Code of Civil Procedure section 284(2) instead    

Continued on Attachment 2.

3.  Service
a.   Attorney has

(1)

served the client by mail at the client's last known address with copies of the motion papers served with this declaration.(2)
b. If the client has been served by mail at the client's last known address, attorney has

(1) confirmed within the past 30 days that the address is current
by mail, return receipt requested.(a)
by telephone.(b)
by conversation.(c)
by other means (specify):(d)

(Continued on reverse)

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF ATTORNEY'S 
MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL—CIVIL

Code of Civil Procedure, § 284;
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1362

www.courtinfo.ca.gov

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use 
Judicial Council of California 

MC-052 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

personally served the client with copies of the motion papers filed with this declaration. A copy of the proof of service 
will be filed with the court at least 5 days before the hearing.

is presently counsel of record for (name of party):
in the above-captioned action or proceeding.

of filing a consent under section 284(1) for the following reasons (describe):

Page 1 of 2

AMY SOMMER ANDERSON, SBN 282634
156 2ND STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 
anderson@aroplex.com

415-529-5148 415-970-5016
Plaintiff, PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD GOVERNANCE
Superior Court of California, Alameda County

1221 Oak Street, Dept. 15
Oakland, 94612

Pacifica Directors for Good Governance v. Pacifica Radio, et al.

Ioana Petrou
April 3, 2014

Not set

Amy Sommer Anderson
Pacifica Directors for Good Governance

Attorney confirmed the address of Heather Gray via email on June 12, 2014. Heather Gray is the Plaintiff member 
approved by all other members, in writing, to serve as point person with respect to Attorney's representation of the 
group. A copy of this correspondence is attached to Attorney’s Declaration ISO this motion for withdrawal. 

On June 17, 2014, Plaintiff filed a signed form MC-050 consenting to Attorney’s withdrawal. This Court’s subsequent 
Order to Show Cause as to why Plaintiff’s consent should not be stricken implies the Court’s reluctance to allow Plaintiff 
to voluntarily relieve Counsel before securing substitute representation. 

Despite Plaintiff’s failure to retain substitute counsel, I should be relieved as counsel of record on the bases that (1) 
there exist multiple causes allowing permissive withdrawal and warranting mandatory withdrawal, and (2) I have 
provided abundant notice of withdrawal and have repeatedly cautioned Plaintiff regarding the potential consequences 
of being unrepresented. A summary record of my notices and warnings to Plaintiff are provided in the attached page(s) 
and exhibits.

HG 14720131

✔

✔

✔

✔

!

June 27, 2014
9:30 AM15



CASE NAME: CASE NUMBER:

3.   b.   (2) been unable to confirm that the address is current or to locate a more current address for the client after making the 
following efforts:
(a) mailing the motion papers to the client's last known address, return receipt requested. 

calling the client's last known telephone number or numbers.
contacting persons familiar with the client (specify):

(b)
(c)

conducting a search (describe):(d)

(e) other (specify):

c.   Even if attorney has been unable to serve the client with the moving papers, the court should grant attorney's motion to be 

4.   The next hearing scheduled in this action or proceeding
a. is not yet set.
b. is set as follows (specify the date, time, and place):

concerns (describe the subject matter of the hearing):c.

Continued on Attachment  4.

5.   The following additional hearings and other proceedings (including discovery matters) are presently scheduled in this case (for each,   

Continued on Attachment 5.

6.   Trial in this action or proceeding
a. is not yet set.
b. is set as follows (specify the date, time, and place):

7.   Other. Other matters that the court should consider in determining whether to grant this motion are the following (explain):

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date:

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)

8. Number of pages attached:

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF ATTORNEY'S 
MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL—CIVIL

MC-052 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

relieved as counsel of record (explain):

describe the date, time, place, and subject matter):

Page 2 of 2

MC–052

Pacifica Directors for Good Governance v. Pacifica Radio, et al.

Plaintiff has consented to Attorney's withdrawal, as demonstrated by the signed MC-050 filed June 17, 2014 and Plaintiff's 
letter to Judge Petrou dated June 18, 2014. Copies of both documents are attached to Attorney’s Declaration ISO this motion 
for withdrawal.

An order to show cause as to why Plaintiff’s MC-050 filing shouldn’t
be stricken is set for 9:00 AM on June 27, 2014 in Dept. 15. 

July 9, 2014, 9:00 AM, Dept. 15 - Hearing on Plaintiff’s motion to disqualify opposing counsel. 
July 9, 2014, 9:00 AM, Dept. 15 - Hearing on Defendant’s demurrer. 
August 18, 2014, 9:15 AM, Dept. 15 - Initial Case Management Conference

HG 14720131

!

✔

✔

June 18, 2014

Amy Sommer Anderson

15, incl. exhibits
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     The exhibits provided in evidentiary support have been substantially redacted to protect the client’s

interests to the extent possible under the circumstances even though much of the redacted information

has been disclosed to one or more third party(ies) by Plaintiff and is no longer considered confidential. 

In the event that this court desires further information to ascertain the good faith basis for this motion 

and for withdrawal, it is respectfully requested that the court have an in camera hearing outside of the

presence of all other parties so that the specific facts demonstrating good cause for this withdrawal may

be demonstrated to the court. (Manfredi & Levine v. Superior Court (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1128, 1136-

1137; 3-700(B) or (C)).

     On May 22, 2014, I first warned all Plaintiff members that I would have to withdraw as of June 1, 2014 if 

certain behaviors continued. A true and correct copy of the relevant portion of this communication is 

attached hereto as EXHIBIT C. 

     On June 1, 2014, I inquired of Plaintiff member Carolyn Birden whether she had any information as to

Plaintiff's intent to correct said behaviors and reminded her of my intent to withdraw absent such intent.

A true and correct copy of the relevant portion of this communication is attached hereto as EXHIBIT D.

     In light of Plaintiff's continued behaviors, I provided notice to Plaintiff on June 2, 2014 that I 

would proceed with requesting permission to withdraw if Plaintiff could not provide adequate assurance

that these behaviors would be corrected and that Plaintiff may not be able to proceed in the case without 

representation. A true and correct copy of the relevant portion of this communication is attached hereto 

as EXHIBIT E.

     On June 6, 2014, I expressed my concerns to Plaintiff regarding their failure to correct their behaviors

and reminded them, again, that I have no choice but to withdraw. A true and correct copy of the relevant 

portion of this communication is attached hereto as EXHIBIT F.

     On June 9, 2014, I reminded Plaintiff that they still had not addressed the issue(s) necessitating my

withdrawal despite my extension of time to allow them to do so, during which I attempted to work with

Plaintiff to rectify the situation. A true and correct copy of the relevant portion of this communication

3
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is attached hereto as EXHIBIT G.

     On June 11, 2014, I sent an electronic communication to Plaintiff clearly explaining why their

continued behaviors create circumstances under which I can not represent them and informing them that

my withdrawal is mandatory and would be filed as soon as possible. A true and correct copy of the 

relvant portions of this communication is attached hereto as EXHBIT H. 

     On June 11, 2014, I again communicated to Plaintiff the potential consequenses of failure to retain

substitute counsel, including dismissal of the case. A true and correct copy of the relvant portions of this

communication is attached hereto as EXHBIT I. 

     An attorney in an action or special proceeding may be permitted to withdraw at any time before or after

judgment or final determination, by an order of the court, on the attorney’s application, after notice to the 

client. Code Civ. Proc. § 284(2). 

     On June 19, 2014, Attorney filed an ex parte motion for an order shortening time to serve moving 

papers for Attorney’s motion to withdraw as counsel of record for Plaintiff PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR

GOOD GOVERNANCE, the hearing on said ex parte motion to be held on June 20, 2014 at 9:00 AM. A 

copy of the moving papers in support of Attorney’s withdrawal were provided to Plaintiff along with email

notification of the ex parte hearing. Thus, notice was provided in compliance with Code Civ. Proc. 

§ 284(2). 

     It is within the court’s sound discretion to allow an attorney to withdraw from a case. People v. Prince 

(1968) 268 Cal. App. 2d 398, 406, 74 Cal. Rptr. 197; Jones v. Green (1946) 74 Cal. App. 2d 223, 231, 168  

P.2d 418.

     When a reason is given, an attorney should normally be permitted to withdraw, unless prejudice to any 

party would result, or some other compelling reason exists forcing him or her to continue in the case. 

Ramirez v. Sturdevant (1994) 21 Cal. App. 4th 904, 914–916, 26 Cal. Rptr. 2d 554; People v. Prince

(1968) 268 Cal. App. 2d 398, 406, 74 Cal. Rptr. 197; Heple v. Kluge (1951) 104 Cal. App. 2d 461,

462, 231 P.2d 505; Linn v. Superior Court (1926) 79 Cal. App. 721, 725, 250 P. 880. 
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     Here, Attorney provided Plaintiff with ample notice of the potential consequences of failing 

to secure substitute counsel, and Plaintiff has had more than sufficient opportunity to do so. Plaintiff has 

consented to Attorney’s withdrawal. Plaintiff is now in informed agreement with Attorney’s withdrawal 

from this matter, Plaintiff knowingly accepts any risk of prejudice resulting therefrom.

     Like a corporation, an unincorporated association can appear in this court only through a licensed 

attorney. Clean Air Transport Systems v. San Mateo County Transit Dist. (1988) 198 CA3d 576, 578-579. 

The fact, however, that Plaintiff is an unincorporated association and unable to represent itself does not

preclude Attorney’s withdrawal. An attorney may be permitted to withdraw, whether the client is an 

individual or a corporation or other non-individual. Ferruzzo v. Superior Court (1980) 104 Cal. App. 3d 

501, 504, 163 Cal. Rptr. 573. A court’s permission for withdrawal by an attorney is governed by a

separate rule from that forbidding a corporation’s self-representation. The rule that an attorney may be 

allowed to withdraw is not inconsistent with the rule forbidding a corporation to represent itself, since 

permitting withdrawal simply requires the corporation to obtain another attorney. Id. at 504. 
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6/17/2014

Amy Sommer Anderson

6/17/2014 San Francisco, CA

449 43rd Street
Richmond, CA 94805

Summer Reese

Dan Siegel
Siegel & Yee
499 14th Street, Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94612
Richard Uzzell
1950 Heights Blvd. #1009
Houston, TX 77008

156 2nd Street, San Francisco CA 94105
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         June 18, 2014 
 
 
Honorable Ioana Petrou 
Alameda Courthouse Administration Building 
1221 Oak Street 
Oakland, CA    94612 
 
 
Dear Judge Petrou:   
 
We are three of the Plaintiffs in PDGG v Pacifica (Case number HG 147 201 31). We are 
unpaid Board Directors of a non-profit corporation. We are not seeking any kind of 
money damages in this case. This case is not about money. Our issues relate to the 
manner in which the majority of the Board has made critical decisions. We believe that 
the Board majority has acted in violation of Pacifica's by-laws, and possibly in violation 
of California law, and we are seeking intervention by the court. 

We have serious substantive and other disagreements with our present counsel, Amy 
Anderson, and we want her to be discharged from the case. We have no confidence in her. 
We are seeking other counsel, but we have very limited funds. Whatever funds we have 
been able to raise have been paid to Ms. Anderson. 

Despite these difficulties, we wish to continue litigating the case because we believe that 
the very existence of the five Pacifica radio stations (and Pacifica's very important 
archives) is at stake. 

We respectfully request that the court discharge Ms. Anderson, place all pending issues 
on hold,  and allow us 12 weeks to engage an attorney. 

We hope that the court is not offended by our contacting the court directly. Under the 
circumstances, we believe that we have no choice. 

We are sending a copy of this letter to Amy Anderson and also to opposing counsel, 
Siegel and Yee. 

  

Respectfully, 

 

Carolyn Birden (Contact)  

Janet Coleman 

Manijeh Saba 

Contact information:   

Carolyn Birden, 515 West 110th Street, Apt 3G, New York NY 10025 

Enclosed: copies of letter to Siegel&Yee and to Amy Anderson 

EXHIBIT B



11.   For elections: all PNB candidates shall submit resumes, have background checks and 
references checked - This isn’t a matter the court can or will decide, and if we can get a referee for the 
PNB meetings, it could be raised and decided in compliance with the PFR bylaws. !
CASE FINANCING ISSUES 

	 As I’ve discussed at length with one or more PDGG members, there has been an invoice payment 
problem since the inception of this case. I understand that funds are being raised to cover costs and fees, 
but the public is not ultimately responsible for these payments, and I cannot continue to front costs and 
associates’ fees and not be paid for my time, which is quite substantial.  

	 As some of you know, I have discounted my billing from the beginning of this case, including not 
charging for communication time, which, in itself, is substantial, especially when communication does not go 
through a single point person. Other than doing my job and giving everyone a break on fees where I can, I 
cannot continue to assume any additional risk in this case, and there is plenty to come. 

	 Thus, current invoices need to be paid, and costs need to be covered by PDGG directly. I cannot 
front them any longer. I have attached each of the four invoices to date, as well as an account summary and 
a credit card payment form. I am flexible with payment types and am happy to accept payment from any 
number of sources. It just needs to get done. If payments are not brought up to date by June 1, 2014, I will 
have no choice but to begin the withdrawal process.  

	 With respect to future costs, I need to know who intends to pay for these, and I will either direct 
invoices to that person or will need credit card information for costs such as filings so that the no longer pass 
through me. One example of costs is for the transcript from the May 6, 2014 hearing, which I received this 
morning. The invoice totals $1,356, and I will not be fronting this expense.  

CASE STATUS REPORT 

1. June 3, 2014: Personal service - On May 19, 2014, I informed Kim, Tracy and Summer that personal 
service of the Summons and First Amended Complaint on the individual defendants must be arranged 
and completed by June 3, 2014. I am unsure of the status of those arrangements, so I want to make 
sure the group knows that this needs to be handled ASAP. If funds are made available to hire process 
servers, we can certainly go that route. Otherwise, the group needs to ensure that personal service is 
effected by June 3, 2014. Anyone making such arrangements can get the service package from me or 
Kim, but please keep in mind that service must be made by an adult other than any of the plaintiffs.  

2. June 12, 2014: Hearing on Motion to Disqualify S&Y - On, June 12, 2014, we will appear in front of 
Judge Petrou on our motion to disqualify. If is possible that the judge will issue a tentative ruling the day 
before, but we will be prepared to appear on the 12th in any case. If anyone wants to present oral 
testimony and can be in court that day, let me know. Otherwise, the motion will be based entirely on the 
brief and supporting declarations.  

3. July 9, 2014: Hearing on PFR’s Demurrer - On July 9, 2014, we will appear in front of Judge Petrou to 
argue against PFR’s demurrer to our First Amended Complaint. If PFR prevails, the likely result is that we 
will be granted leave to amend the complaint to comply with any defects the court agrees stand. Since 
the judge didn’t mention any of these issues in her June 12, 2014 order, I believe we successfully 
defended against them already, so I am not concerned about this.  

4. August 18, 2014: Initial Case Management Conference - On August 18, 2014, the parties will meet 
with Judge Petrou to review the status of the case and set a trial date. Per Judge Colwell, the first 
available date will likely be sometime in 2016. It is also worth noting that this will not be a jury trial. The 
judge will decide all matters herself.  

!
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INTERNAL PROCEDURAL NOTES AND REMINDERS 

	 I pride myself on ensuing that my clients’ interests and desires are represented at every stage of a 
case, which is why I am as amendable as possible to input from PDGG members. There are, however, a few 
disruptions that have been occurring and that—if they continue to occur—will negatively affect my willingness 
to include PDGG members in such filing processes.  

	 The first is mass, schizophrenic feedback. I cannot choose the “truth” among differing facts/
opinions; you need to discuss such issues amongst yourselves and provide me with a single, unified 
position.   

	 The second is piecemeal involvement of individuals, which can be a significant waste of time that we 
simply do not have. Again, the solution is for better communication among the PDGG members and/or a 
willingness to nominate one or two individuals to speak on behalf of the group.  

	 The third is an attempt by individuals to assert control over the timing and content of filings beyond 
their authority. This is unproductive and, honestly, really annoying. As I recently reminded the group, a client 
cannot control certain aspect of litigation, including legal strategy and legal decisions such as what filings are 
made and what goes into those filings. I am happy to consider opinions and desires, but demands to submit 
or not submit certain documents or content is improper and does not inspire me to include everyone in such 
decisions. We’ve got to get better about this.  

	 	 Sincerely yours, 

!
!

Amy Sommer Anderson, Esq. 
T 415.602.8960 
F 415.970.5016 
E anderson@aroplex.com  

Attachment(s): 

1. Account Statement 

2. Invoices to Date (4) 

3. Credit Card Payment Form
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From: Amy Sommer Anderson anderson@aroplex.com
Subject: Re: f.y.i. out of the mouths of ...

Date: June 1, 2014 at 8:41 PM
To: Carolyn Birden cmcb007@earthlink.net

That is useful. Thank you, Carolyn. 

If you have any information with respect to the payments due, please let me know ASAP. Otherwise, I will be sending to the PDGG notice of the
actions I have no choice but to take, including filing for withdrawal from this matter and moving to collect on the balance owed. While I truly hope
the circumstances won't necessitate such, I simply cannot afford to work on a case requiring nearly full-time investment at the expense of the rest
of my practice. In other words, it is impossible for me to earn a living if PDGG's bills remain unpaid. As I have told some of the other's, legal fees
can be substantially reduced by keeping up with payments because that would enable me to employ my far less expensive contract attorney for
much of the research and writing that accounts for at least half of legal fees to date. I sincerely hope we can get this on track. 

Amy Sommer Anderson 
Owner, Attorney - Aroplex Law
|P| 415.602.8960
|F| 415.970.5016
|E| anderson@aroplex.com
www.Aroplex.com

|via iDevice|

On Jun 1, 2014, at 8:21 PM, Carolyn Birden <cmcb007@earthlink.net> wrote:

Amy, just F.Y.I.  

On Jun 1, 2014, at 10:26 AM, "H Lamb lamb_h@hotmail.com [PacificaRadiowaves]"
<PacificaRadiowaves@yahoogroups.com> wrote:

 

You can actually sell a station, it is done frequently. It is significantly different than a dial swap.

You jeopardized your role in hiring counsel for the foundation, by being a plaintiff against the foundation.
Everyone else recognizes that you cannot sue as plaintiff and choose the defense against you. And it remains
so while you are in conflict with the foundation. The plaintiffs against the foundation, obviously cannot attend
meetings where those issues are discussed and at that time they were more pressing than any other business
of the moment. To try to see it otherwise is foolish and futile. Certainly not correct.

As for delays besides poor behavior of the minority at each meeting, admittedly less in the last one, I said in the
next sentence that some of the majority was also to blame. More than one. But not most. I am working against
it being stalled any longer.
 
 

Hank
936-239-0040

Hank Lamb often drops statements that simply reflect something he has heard from the defendants, and in this
case I think it is an argument that Siegel might well use, or may already have sued, for keeping the PDGG out
of a secret meeting where "foundation counsel" was being hired.  I gather from Siegel's letter to you that he
thinks there is a case for his being hired as Pacifica counsel.  Hank's echo suggests to me that he has heard
this said from the horse's mouth.  

Carolyn

EXHIBIT CEXHIBIT D



From: Amy Sommer Anderson anderson@aroplex.com
Subject: CONFIDENTIAL Status of Representation

Date: June 2, 2014 at 11:09 AM
To: Janet Coleman janetcolemanradio@gmail.com, Carolyn Birden cmcb007@earthlink.net, Janis Lane-Ewart

janislaneewart@gmail.com, Kim Kaufman kim.kaufman@att.net, Richard Uzzel pacificaru@gmail.com, Manijeh Saba
manijeh.saba@gmail.com, Luzette King luzette_king@yahoo.com, Heather Gray hmcgray@earthlink.net

Bcc: Clio Maildrop PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD GOVERNANCE-00001-TRO
3b6564b17+matter1022701263@maildrop.goclio.com

Dear PDGG Members, 

As I assured you in my May 22, 2014 communication, I can no longer afford to represent PDGG in your case against PFR absent payment, the 
deadline for which was yesterday. To date, I have received no assurance that payment is forthcoming, and no one has attempted to coordinate 
payment with me. As I explained in May, PDGG’s accrued bills are not the responsibility of the public, they are ultimately the responsibility of the 
PDGG members. 

When I was hired, I agreed to perform services for a fee—a fee I have substantially reduced in sum—and I have performed said services. I did not 
agree to defer payment until public funds are raised, and I simply cannot afford to do so. Thus, someone—or several someones—need to provide 
immediate payment to keep the case going. The risk of delayed reimbursement must be assumed by PDGG members or by someone willing to 
accept such risk on PDGG’s behalf. As I offered previously, I am happy to accept payment from any number of sources and by any of several 
means, including credit card, but payment must be made now or I simply have no choice but to petition the court for withdrawal from 
representation, an action that will leave PDGG without counsel and that will subject the case to dismissal if counsel is not promptly replaced. 

In response to Carolyn’s questions I received this morning (in blue), find my answers below:

1.  I was asked by PDGG members to ask you to clarify for us a crucial question, the answer to which we must, as you point out, take into 
account in our fundraising appeals.  That is, what is the status of Summer Reese's case, legally,  within our own PDGG case?  What are the 
potential effects of keeping the cases together, or not?  (I for one was under the impression that Judge Petrou's actions has effectively severed the 
case, but evidently I was wrong.)  Has the action by Judge Petrou separated the cases, or are we still one case with, in a phrase you have used, 
three parties or interests?  How does Summer's decision to file for unemployment, or not, affect our case?  

Summer’s case—both as a cross-defendant and plaintiff in a potential employment case—is essentially distinct from PDGG’s. Ultimately, there is 
very little overlap in the issues before the court because PDGG’s  primary concerns depend on the court’s interpretation of the defendant’s actions, 
while Summer’s concerns are, legally, based on whether or not her contract was valid and whether she was actually terminated. Since some of the 
underlying facts are significant to both cases, they are wrapped together (i.e., Summer was sued as a cross-defendant as opposed to being sued 
in an independent lawsuit). The court has made it clear—and the law is quite clear as well—that Summer’s potential remedies are entirely distinct 
from PDGG’s, and her defense is extremely weak. Further, the issues raised in her defense are not of great significance to PDGG’s case. In fact, I 
think they potentially hurt PDGG’s case, which is why I’ve been trying to separate PDGG’s strategy/filings from those of Summer’s case (though 
Summer, herself, has been instrumental in facilitating research). 

2. You need a contract attorney for research and writing; Summer needs an employment attorney.  What would our obligations be with regard to 
the latter (I assume we would agree on the need for the former)?   (I assume a contract attorney is somewhere between a paralegal and someone 
who might be "of counsel," but feel free to correct me.)  

I do not see any reason why PDGG should take part in Summer’s hiring of an employment attorney. That is an entirely different case and she 
should be able to find an employment lawyer to take the case on contingency. As directors, I’d be especially  cautious about blurring the lines of 
your case and an employment suit brought by Summer, as your duty of loyalty is to the organization, not any employee (or former employee as the 
case necessarily would be if Summer sues for termination). 

As for a contract attorney, that is not PDGG’s call, though it would certainly be in your best interest. Any contract attorney I utilize works under me 
and all work produced goes through me. I have an excellent litigator who assists me with research and drafting on an on-call basis and who 
assisted in this case in early April, and he is willing to work for a reduced fee—he has also already reduce his billing hours for PDGG by over 30%
—but I have not been able to fully utilize him, or even fully compensate him for work he performed in April, because PDGG has not paid on 
outstanding invoices. As I explained to Carolyn, the overall fees in this case would be greatly reduced if I were able to utilize inexpensive 
assistance, but I cannot afford to advance those costs, especially in light of all of the other costs I’ve been advancing in this case. 

3.Is everyone in PDGG including Summer equally responsible for payment to you?   At what point did Janet K become not responsible for costs:  
she removed herself from the PDGG account on Saturday May 31st but announced her decision to withdraw as a plaintiff at an earlier date, and in 
between some bills were incurred.  Who owes how much?

Summer is not part of PDGG. Otherwise, yes, each of the eight—originally nine—members are equally responsible for payment to me or any other 
service provider in this case (e.g., the transcription service). In other words, each member is liable to me and all other providers to ensure 100% of 
fees are paid. For example, if fees are not paid, I can obtain a judgment for the full amount owed against any and all of the members. As I 
communicated to Janet when she withdrew, she is equally responsible for $15,119.15, which was the balance on her departure. If broken down 
equally by member, for your convenience, each would owe, to date:

Janet: $1,688
All others: $2,504*

* Please be advised, however that if I am forced to collect on the outstanding invoices through adversarial means—and option I certainly do not 
favor and hope we can avoid—I will pursue repayment of the full, non-discounted bill. All noted discounts were voluntary on my part and provided 

EXHIBIT E



favor and hope we can avoid—I will pursue repayment of the full, non-discounted bill. All noted discounts were voluntary on my part and provided 
to help make the case more manageable for the plaintiffs. To the extent payments are not made, I have no incentive to provide a discount and will 
seek recovery of fees for all time invested. This would mean an additional $14,000-18,000 (about $2,000 more per plaintiff). 

Of course, the members can distribute liability amongst yourselves however you think fair. Ultimately, each member is responsible for making sure 
the full amount is paid. 

4.Early in your work with us, you assured us that you would not bill us for communication, by which we understood phone conversations or emails 
clarifying issues.  We are not sure if your bill reflects that assurance, but would like you to clarify that.  I do hope going forward we can streamline 
our queries  to be as succinct and non-repetitive as possible, but at present are not sure of your policy.

Early in the case, I told Heather that I would not charge for communication time as long as communications were tightened up and streamlined 
through one or two people. Even though PDGG has not held to that request, I have continued to either not record communication time for the 
purpose of invoice generation or have reduced those items by 100% on the invoice. I am  This is not a policy, per se, but if my representation of 
PDGG continues, it is my intention to continue discounting such time as long as my time is respected (and, of course, as long as invoices are 
paid). If you look back at the invoices, all client communications are  reduced by 100% (and others are substantially reduced as well). 

5. One of the issues I was asked to raise was meeting with you for clarification of questions;  your explanations and answers the other day were 
very helpful, and most people would appreciate some regular communication from you about progress and issues in the case.  You offered to 
meet with us for 30 minutes, but then stayed on to answer all of our questions, which we appreciated,  and which should tell you how important it 
is that we have the opportunity to hear from you in a formal way. I will of course transmit whatever you want to the group,but could we arrange 
Q&A sessions as you or the group feel them necessary?  

I certainly welcome these sessions. Once or twice per week, for whomever can join, would be fine with me.

On a final note, I want to express how sincerely I wish to continue representing your group in this action and that my withdrawal, if necessitated, 
comes with a heavy heart. As a solo practitioner, I simply cannot afford to forego or continuously defer payment on invoices for what has become 
full-time work. As I have explained to a few of you, I, quite literally, cannot make a living if I continue working on this case for small payments here 
and there, which largely serve to merely reimburse me for costs that I’ve advanced on your behalf. The risk that public funds will not cover costs 
and fees is not on me, it is on each of you. As I have fulfilled my obligations, I sincerely hope that you will do the same. 

I need to know immediately whether you intend to move forward with my representation, otherwise I must begin the process of transiting out. If the 
latter, I cannot continue any substantive work on the case and will have to petition the judge for removal unless you promptly retain replacement 
counsel. If you do not retain replacement counsel, please be aware that the case will be subject to dismissal since an associated group cannot 
represent itself as a party in a lawsuit in California.  Whatever you choose, I am happy to help you through the process as much as I can. 

--
Amy Sommer Anderson
Attorney, Owner - Aroplex Law
|P| 415.602.8960
|F|  415.970.5016
|E| anderson@aroplex.com

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this message, and any attachments, may contain confidential and/or privileged material. It is 
intended solely for the person(s) or entity to which it is addressed. Any review, retransmission, dissemination, or taking of any action in reliance 
upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you received this in error, please contact the sender 
and delete the material from any affected computer or file server. 



From: Amy Sommer Anderson anderson@aroplex.com
Subject: Re: re PDGG & Case Update

Date: June 6, 2014 at 10:37 AM
To: Carolyn Birden cmcb007@earthlink.net
Cc: Janet Coleman janetcolemanradio@gmail.com, Janis Lane-Ewart janislaneewart@gmail.com, Kim Kaufman

kim.kaufman@att.net, Richard Uzzel pacificaru@gmail.com, Manijeh Saba manijeh.saba@gmail.com, Luzette King
luzette_king@yahoo.com, Heather Gray hmcgray@earthlink.net

Carolyn: I am equally concerned about several issues you raise, which is why I am copying all PDGG members. 

Regarding the check, yes, I spoke with Max this morning, and he said the check would be mailed today. I must remind
you of my May 22nd notice that at least the invoices billed to that date need to paid. As I’ve stated, I am amenable to
finding a schedule that works for us all, but I need to know ASAP when I can expect full payment of the invoices provided
May 22nd and what amount of time PDGG requires to provide future payments upon invoicing. While I appreciate PDGG’s
offer of good faith, I require actual payment in order to pay my bills. I cannot pay rent on PDGG’s good faith. I don’t know
how else to emphasize that PDGG absolutely must provide payment upfront since PDGG ultimately assumes the liability
for costs and fees in this lawsuit, not me. I need to know when I can expect full payment of PDGG’s invoices
provided in my May 22nd letter. I cannot continue working at a deficit here. If PDGG cannot make full payment on their
account and/or commit to and follow through with a payment schedule, I, quite literally, have no option but to withdraw.
This is not a threat. As I’ve been notifying PDGG since May, 

As for the Siegel letter, I believe PDGG must have been misinformed regarding attorney communications. There is no basis
for communicating everything I receive from the the defendants to the plaintiffs, and it is not productive to do so. In
specific regard to the Siegel letter, I explained to you and the group why I did not think it wise to forward such a ridiculous
and apparently intentionally inflammatory letter. At one member’s request, I read the Siegel letter to the group during our
last teleconference. When asked to forward the letter to the group, I did so. 

When the plaintiffs’ input is required, useful and/or feasible, I will continue to seek input from PDGG members. Naturally,
any filing requiring declaration from a PDGG member will be presented to, at least, that member for review, approval and
signing. As for PDGG’s request to be informed of every filing, action, plan, rationale, etc., my standard practice is to do
what is reasonable, required and/or as time allows per the action. I will continue to do so. 

As for updates, the reply to PFR’s opposition to the motion to disqualify was filed today. I’ve attached the opposition
(please disregard my notations) and reply for your reference. As a reminder, the hearing is scheduled for next Thursday,
June 12. 

I was also informed today that Siegel & Yee will be representing all of the individual defendants. We agreed to a modified
pleading schedule to allow the hearing on PFR’s demurrer on July 9th to occur before the individual defendants are
required to file an answer since that hearing will determine whether an answer will be required for a first versus second
amended complaint. I’ll keep everyone posted. 

All my best,

Amy Sommer Anderson
Attorney, Owner - Aroplex Law
|P| 415.602.8960
|F|  415.970.5016
|E| anderson@aroplex.com

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this message, and any attachments, may contain confidential and/or
privileged material. It is intended solely for the person(s) or entity to which it is addressed. Any review,
retransmission, dissemination, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information by persons or entities other than
the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from
any affected computer or file server. 
<PFR's Opp. to Mtn to Disqal..pdf>
<FINAL Reply ISO PDGG's MTD S&Y.pdf>

On Jun 5, 2014, at 9:35 PM, Carolyn Birden <cmcb007@earthlink.net> wrote:

EXHIBIT F



From: Amy Sommer Anderson anderson@aroplex.com
Subject: Re: re PDGG & Case Update

Date: June 9, 2014 at 1:50 PM
To: Carolyn Birden cmcb007@earthlink.net
Cc: Janet Coleman janetcolemanradio@gmail.com, Janis Lane-Ewart janislaneewart@gmail.com, Kim Kaufman

kim.kaufman@att.net, Richard Uzzel pacificaru@gmail.com, Manijeh Saba manijeh.saba@gmail.com, Luzette King
luzette_king@yahoo.com, Heather Gray hmcgray@earthlink.net

Carolyn, I appreciate this communication. I am confused and concerned that PDGG seems to have ignored my May 22nd communication where I 
very clearly expressed that I could not continue representing PDGG if payment was not made. The fact that I did not remind PDGG in each and 
every email or phone communication in no way served as a retraction of that communication. It is insulting to me that PDGG continues to accuse 
me of threatening to withdraw when I not only delayed doing so after the stated deadline in order to give PDGG an opportunity to finally address 
the issues raised on May 22nd but also had received no response to my email reminders leading up to the June 1st deadline. I have been very 
clear from the start that withdrawal due to non- or delayed payment is not within my discretion. You might also recall that non-PDGG members 
were on the May 30th call, which means that I couldn’t address confidential issues that weren’t raised by PDGG members. 

I haven’t yet received the check, but for the purposes of accounting, I credited the $4,358.11 to the invoice that is 48 days overdue. I’ve attached 
an updated account statement and a new/current invoice generated today. Note that $19,091.14 is currently owed. I will be filing a request for an 
order directing the individuals to pay the costs of service, which total $870-1,300 depending on the final cost of the attempted personal service of 
Cerene Roberts.

It sounds like you are saying that PDGG intends to pay about $4300 per week (which was 1/4 of the May 22nd bill). I am okay with setting a 
payment schedule along those lines but need a commitment from PDGG. If PDGG can commit to paying $4300 per week until invoice payment is 
caught up, please confirm.

--
Amy Sommer Anderson
Attorney, Owner - Aroplex Law
|P| 415.602.8960
|F|  415.970.5016
|E| anderson@aroplex.com

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this message, and any attachments, may contain confidential and/or privileged material. It is 
intended solely for the person(s) or entity to which it is addressed. Any review, retransmission, dissemination, or taking of any action in reliance 
upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you received this in error, please contact the sender 
and delete the material from any affected computer or file server. 

invoice_189.pdf

EXHIBIT G



From: Amy Sommer Anderson anderson@aroplex.com
Subject: Re: PDGG vs Pacifica Foundation Radio

Date: June 11, 2014 at 11:26 AM
To: Carolyn Birden cmcb007@earthlink.net
Cc: Janet Coleman janetcolemanradio@gmail.com, Carolyn Birden cmcb007@earthlink.net, Janis Lane-Ewart

janislaneewart@gmail.com, Kim Kaufman kim.kaufman@att.net, Richard Uzzel pacificaru@gmail.com, Manijeh Saba
manijeh.saba@gmail.com, Luzette King luzette_king@yahoo.com, Heather Gray hmcgray@earthlink.net

Dear Carolyn,

I am happy to see PDGG being proactive about pursuing their goals, but PDGG still must abide by CA rules. Unfortunately, the “instruction” you 
provided below is not an option. As I’ve explained previously, an attorney cannot receive legal instruction from a non-attorney, and this is not a call 
a client can or should make. Insisting on contesting a tentative ruling and then not arguing will not only fail to preserve any arguments not made at 
the hearing but will likely also piss off the judge and incur sanctions for wasting the court and opposing counsel’s time. It would also violate my 
duties as an officer of the court, and I will not do that. 

As for whether the court is allowed to dismiss the case, that isn’t how this works. I cannot keep the court from dismissing the case if there is 
cause. At this point, there is no cause for dismissal and the case hasn’t remotely begun, so I’m not sure where you are getting that idea. If PDGG 
wishes to do so, fine. I can file the dismissal today. 

In any event, I will be filing for withdrawal as soon as possible. I cannot represent PDGG if they refuse to allow me to work within the framework of 
the law and continue insisting on taking improper or premature actions merely because it’s what they think or would like to be right. Please let me 
know who will be paying the remainder of PDGG’s invoices, including costs I’ve been advancing to keep the case moving, and when those will be 
paid in full. If they are not paid, I will have to place a lien on the case and institute proceedings to recoup the full value of services against each of 
the individual PDGG members. This certainly isn’t an option I want to pursue, but I’ve been as clear as possible that PDGG’s failure to keep up 
payments has driven me into debt. I cannot simply wait around hoping that funds will trickle in. If PDGG already located another attorney, please 
provide their information so we can prepare a substitution form. 

As for tomorrow’s hearing, I am waiting on the clerk to let me know if there is a date available for a continuance toward the end of the month. I will 
let you know when I do. Hopefully PDGG will have new representation in time. 

PDGG’s last day to file and serve their opposition to PFR’s demurrer is June 25th. This is important. The hearing for the demurrer is set for July 9. 

Regarding a motion for reconsideration of the TRO/PI order, it is off calendar at this point. If your new attorney wishes to bring it, s/he can do so. 
Though it’s probably wise to just bring a new TRO based on the new facts and focused only on the issues surrounding governance—i.e., not 
including Summer’s termination and Raul’s rehiring—which is the conclusion I’ve reached. Along with this motion, I think it is a good idea to 
request a court-appointed referee to keep the defendants in check until the trial (or until they’re out of office), but your new attorney will make that 
call.  

As for all the issues PDGG has been fretting about with respect to S&Y that weren’t pertinent to the disqualification motion, those can and should 
be raised in a motion for summary judgment, which can only be filed after PFR files their answer. That was my plan, but your new counsel can 
make their own call.  

Certainly, let me know if you have any questions. 

--
Amy Sommer Anderson
Attorney, Owner - Aroplex Law
|P| 415.602.8960
|F|  415.970.5016
|E| anderson@aroplex.com

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this message, and any attachments, may contain confidential and/or privileged material. It is 
intended solely for the person(s) or entity to which it is addressed. Any review, retransmission, dissemination, or taking of any action in reliance 
upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited.  If you received this in error, please contact the sender 
and delete the material from any affected computer or file server. 

On Jun 11, 2014, at 9:41 AM, Carolyn Birden <cmcb007@earthlink.net> wrote:

From:    Pacifica Directors for Good Governance

To:    Amy Sommer Anderson

Date:     June 11, 2014

Subject:    PDGG vs Pacifica Foundation Radio HG 14720131

EXHIBIT H



From: Amy Sommer Anderson anderson@aroplex.com
Subject: Re: Urgent: CORRECTION to earlier letter

Date: June 11, 2014 at 6:33 PM
To: Kim Kaufman kim.kaufman@att.net
Cc: Carolyn Birden cmcb007@earthlink.net, Janet Coleman janetcolemanradio@gmail.com, Janis Lane-Ewart

janislaneewart@gmail.com, Richard Uzzel pacificaru@gmail.com, Manijeh Saba manijeh.saba@gmail.com, Luzette King
luzette_king@yahoo.com, Heather Gray hmcgray@earthlink.net

Thanks, Kim. Just a note of caution that issue preclusion can be tricky, so I wouldn’t look at the § 5233 issue as unaffected. I’d play it as safe as 
possible. It needs to be argued, especially where Margy’s declaration contradicts the report-out. It may also be useful to point out that Reiter 
wasn’t included in the meeting or decision (to my knowledge), and there certainly isn’t any conflict of interest specific to him. There will be other 
opportunities to raise the 5233 issue and even if the issue isn’t precluded, per se, the judge might not be inclined to rule inconsistently with a 
previous decision in the same case. So, it’s best to argue all you can. 

To Carolyn’s question, postponing, continuing, delaying, etc. are all the same thing. 

Back to Kim’s note, I’m not sure whether the judge will grant an immediate withdrawal or require me to stay on the case for a set amount of time to 
enable PDGG to retain new counsel, but I will be filing for withdrawal as soon as possible, likely Friday. If immediate withdrawal is granted and 
PDGG does not have a new attorney of record, the judge will likely issue an order to show cause as to why PDGG isn’t represented and set a 
hearing date. If PDGG isn’t represented by that hearing date, the case will likely be dismissed. If there are hearings or filings due while PDGG is 
unrepresented, there may or may not be an opportunity for an extension to file or a continuance, but you will need an attorney to make any such 
request. Of course, I will copy everyone on my withdrawal request and will let you know what the judge orders.  

On Jun 11, 2014, at 5:20 PM, Kim Kaufman <kim.kaufman@att.net> wrote:

With all due respect, Carolyn, the below
 
“it is better to ask for a voluntary dismissal than allow the court to dismiss.  No one asked Amy 
not to be in court, just not to argue the motion.”  
 
makes no sense at all. Amy is not going to stand there mute. The judge will sanction her and us for 
non-responsive behavior or contempt. My understanding is that it’s too late for a voluntary dismissal of 
this motion nor will the court “dismiss” it. There is no procedure now for stopping this and it seems to 
me the only reasons for Amy not appearing are 1) we withdraw from the whole case (which would 
need to be worked with Siegel, et al) or 2) find another lawyer before June 20 to do it. The train has 
left the station on this. Ca Corp Code 5233 is not affected if we want to pursue that.
 
If you feel, Carolyn, that there are significant arguments that were not in the motion that could 
dramatically affect the case, please let us see them. I am not aware of anything.
 

Kim
 
 
From: Carolyn Birden [mailto:cmcb007@earthlink.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2014 4:58 PM
To: Kim Kaufman
Cc: 'Amy Sommer Anderson'; 'Janet Coleman'; 'Janis Lane-Ewart'; 'Richard Uzzel'; 'Manijeh Saba'; 'Luzette 
King'; 'Heather Gray'
Subject: Re: Urgent: CORRECTION to earlier letter
 
A correction to the correction:   there was never a proposal to dismiss the motion UNLESS a 
judge forced us to engage in oral argument tomorrow, in which case the PDGG would request a 
voluntary dismissal of the MTD.  
 
Rationale for dismissing this motion rather than argue it tomorrow has been explained; it is 
better to ask for a voluntary dismissal than allow the court to dismiss.  No one asked Amy not to 
be in court, just not to argue the motion.  

EXHIBIT I



MC–053
FOR COURT USE ONLY

CASE NAME: CASE NUMBER:

HEARING DATE:

DEPT.: TIME:ORDER GRANTING ATTORNEY’S 
MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL—CIVIL BEFORE HON.:

DATE ACTION FILED:

TRIAL DATE:

The motion of (name of attorney):
to be relieved as counsel of record for (name of client): ,
a party to this action or proceeding, came on regularly for hearing at the date, time, and place indicated above.

The following persons were present at the hearing:

FINDINGS
Attorney has

personally served the client with papers in support of this motion. a.
b.

Attorney has shown sufficient reasons why the motion to be relieved as counsel should be granted and why the attorney has brought 

ORDER
Attorney is relieved as counsel of record for client

effective upon the filing of the proof of service of this signed order upon the client. a.
b.

The client’s current last known address and telephone number:

If the client’s current address is known, service on the client must hereafter be made at that address unless  otherwise ordered in item 
13. If the current address is not known, service must be made according to Code of Civil Procedure section 1011 (b) and rule 3.252 of 
the California Rules of Court.

The next scheduled hearing in this action or proceeding is set for (date, time, and place):

The hearing will concern (subject matter):

NOTICE TO CLIENT 
You or your new attorney, if any, must prepare for and attend this hearing.

Page 1 of 2

ORDER GRANTING ATTORNEY’S 
MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL—CIVIL

Code of Civil Proedure., § 284;
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1362

www.courtinfo.ca.gov

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use 
Judicial Council of California 

MC-053 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

served client by mail and submitted a declaration establishing that the service requirements of California Rules of Court,
rule 3.1362, have been satisfied.

a motion under Code of Civil Procedure section 284(2) instead of filing a consent under section 284(1).

effective on (specify date):

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.  a.  

b. 

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, state bar number, and address):

TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional):

E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):

ATTORNEY FOR (Name):

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
STREET ADDRESS:

MAILING ADDRESS:

CITY AND ZIP CODE:

BRANCH NAME:

Alameda

1221 Oak Street, Dept. 15
Oakland, 94612

AMY SOMMER ANDERSON, SBN 282634
AROPLEX LAW
156 2ND STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

415-529-5148 415-970-5016

Plaintiff, PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD GOVERNANCE
anderson@aroplex.com

AMY SOMMER ANDERSON
PACIFICA DIRECTORS FOR GOOD GOVERNANCE

963 Rupley Drive
Atlanta, GA 30306
(404) 234-4630

Pacifica Directors for Good Governance 
ATTN: Heather Gray, Representative

An order to show cause as to why Plaintiff’s MC-050 filing shouldn’t be stricken.

9:00 AM on June 27, 2014 in Dept. 15. 

Pacifica Directors for Good Governance v. Pacifica Radio, et al. HG 14720131

Ioana Petrou
April 3, 2014

Not Set

✔

✔

June 27, 2014
9:30 AM15



CASE NAME: CASE NUMBER:

8. The following additional hearings and other proceedings (including discovery matters) are set in this action (describe the date, 
time, place, and subject matter of each):

9. The trial in this action or proceeding:

a. is not yet set.

b. is set for (specify date, time, and place):

Client is hereby notified of the following effects this order may have upon parties.

NOTICE TO CLIENT
Your present attorney will no longer be representing you. You may not in most cases represent yourself if you are 
one of the parties on the following list:

•    A personal representative•    A guardian •    A guardian ad litem 

•    An unincorporated association•    A conservator •    A probate fiduciary

•    A trustee •    A corporation

If you are one of these parties, YOU SHOULD IMMEDIATELY SEEK LEGAL ADVICE REGARDING LEGAL 
REPRESENTATION. Failure to retain an attorney may lead to an order striking the pleadings or to the entry of a 
default judgment.

Client is notified that, if the client will be representing himself or herself, the client shall be solely responsible for the case.

NOTICE TO CLIENT WHO WILL BE UNREPRESENTED
You will not have an attorney representing you. You may wish to seek legal assistance. If you do not have a new
attorney to represent you in this action or proceeding, and you are legally permitted to do so, you will be
representing yourself. It will be your responsibility to comply with all court rules and applicable laws. If you fail to 
do so, or fail to appear at hearings, action may be taken against you. You may lose your case.

Client is notified that it is the client’s duty to keep the court informed at all times of the client’s current address.

NOTICE TO CLIENT WHO WILL BE UNREPRESENTED
The court needs to know how to contact you. If you do not keep the court and other parties informed of your current 
address and telephone number, they will not be able to send you notices of actions that may affect you, including 
actions that may adversely affect your interests or result in your losing the case.

The court further orders (specify):

Date:

JUDGE OR JUDICIAL OFFICER

ORDER GRANTING ATTORNEY’S 
MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL—CIVIL

Page 2 of 2MC-053 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

10.

11.

12.

13.

MC–053

Pacifica Directors for Good Governance v. Pacifica Radio, et al.

July 9, 2014, 9:00 AM, Dept. 15 - Hearing on Plaintiff’s motion to disqualify opposing counsel. 
July 9, 2014, 9:00 AM, Dept. 15 - Hearing on Defendant’s demurrer. 
August 18, 2014, 9:15 AM, Dept. 15 - Initial Case Management Conference

HG 14720131

✔


